ORDINANCE #13-21

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 09-20 PROVIDING FOR IMPROVEMENTS OF THE SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM AND APPROPRIATING THE ADDITIONAL SUM OF \$249.00 THEREFORE, AUTHORIZED IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF JAMESBURG, IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Jamesburg in the County of Middlesex, New Jersey has determined to make improvements to Sanitary Sewer System; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Jamesburg has been approved for \$23,169.00 and not the \$22,920 as listed in Ordinance 09-220 in funding from the Middlesex County 2020 Community Development Block Grant Program for such improvements.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED and enacted by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Jamesburg, County of Middlesex, New Jersey, that:

- Section 1. The improvements described in section 2 of this ordinance are hereby authorized as general capital improvements to be undertaken in and by the Borough of Jamesburg, County of Middlesex, New Jersey.
- Section 2. The improvements hereby authorized to be undertaken consist of improvements to the Sanitary Sewer System, together with all items necessary, incidental or appurtenant thereto.
- Section 3. the 2021 capital budget of the Borough of Jamesburg is hereby amended to conform to the provisions of this ordinance.
- Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the terms of this ordinance be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect 10 days after the first publication thereof after final adoption, as provided by law.

RECORD OF VOTE:

FIRST READING: October 20, 2021

COUNCIL MEMBER	MOTION TO INTRODUCE	2nd	VOTE	
Council Member Czarneski			X	
Council Member Ludas	X		X	
Council Member Rampacek			X	
Council Member Rutsky			X	
Council Member Shaughnessy		X	X	
Council President Sussman			AB	
Mayor Lowande				

PUBLICATION: October 29, 2021 SECOND READING: December 15, 2021 PUBLIC HEARING: December 15, 2021

COUNCIL MEMBER	MOTI ON TO OPEN	2nd	VOTE	MOTION TO CLOSE	2nd	VOTE	MOTION TO ADOPT	2nd	VOTE
Council Member Czarneski			Y			Y			Y
Council Member Ludas		Y	Y		Y	Y		Y	Y
Council Member Rampacek	Y		Y	Y	1	Y	Y		Y
Council Member Rutsky			AB			AB			AB
Council Member Shaughnessy			Y			Y			A
Council President Sussman			Y			Y			A
Mayor Lowande									

Y = YES N = OPPOSED A = ABSTAINED AB = ABSENT

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Marlene Lowande Mayor

Susan Boulogne, Registered Municipal Clerk